58th Legislature SJ0027.01

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 27 INTRODUCED BY R. JOHNSON

BY REQUEST OF THE SENATE BUSINESS AND LABOR STANDING COMMITTEE

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA URGING THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CHARLES M. BAIR FAMILY TRUST TO KEEP THE CHARLES M. BAIR FAMILY MUSEUM OPEN AND OPERATIONAL AT ITS CURRENT LOCATION IN THE BAIR FAMILY HOME IN MARTINSDALE IN MEAGHER COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Charles M. Bair Family Museum is a historical treasure to the State of Montana; and WHEREAS, maintaining the Bair family collection at its original location in the Charles M. Bair Family Museum in Martinsdale, Montana, is vital in order to maintain the value and integrity of the collection; and WHEREAS, because the Charles M. Bair Family Museum is a major resource, extending culturally and economically beyond Meagher and Wheatland Counties and the State of Montana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

That the Charles M. Bair Family Trust be urged to keep the Charles M. Bair Family Museum open and operational at its current location at the Bair family home in the city of Martinsdale in Meagher County for the historical benefit and enjoyment of all citizens of the State of Montana, the nation, and the world.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State send a copy of this resolution to the board of directors of the Charles M. Bair Family Trust.

- END -